
FEES AND CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICES

INSTALLATION AND RECONNECTION FEES

1. $25.00 processing installation fee, billed to the account, when deposit installation is made
during normal working hours.

2. $40.00 disconnect fee if a trip is made to the service address to disconnect service due to
non-payment, collected at the time service is left on.

3. $25.00 reconnection fee, collected with payment to account, when reconnection is made
during   normal working hours.

4. $25.00 disconnect fee, billed to account, when temporary service arrangements have not
been completed according to the terms of the agreement.

5. $25.00 processing fee, prepaid in cash for installation of new service or $50.00 reconnection
fee, when reconnection for non-payment is made during after-hour service hours.

6. $20.00 reconnection fee for replacing a water meter removed for the purpose of avoiding base
charges.

7. $54.00 installation, removal or relocation of a hydrant meter assembly.

8. $25.00 per load customer service fee for the purchase of bulk water.

9. $55.00 enrollment fee for advanced metering infrastructure (AMI) opt-out customers.
Enrollment fee is applicable each time a customer moves locations.

10. $55.00 change meter fee if customer elects to be an AMI opt-out customer and there is
currently installed an AMI electric smart meter or MTU water device at the service location.
An AMI opt-out customer utilizing a non-standard meter or that does not have a water MTU
that requests to terminate opt-out status and return to an AMI smart-meter and/or have the
water MTU reinstalled shall not be subject to the change meter fee for the first request.
Additional requests to opt-in or opt-out that requires a meter change or MTU installed at the
same service location shall be subject to the change meter fee. 

11. $28.00 monthly recurring fee shall be charged to the utility account of AMI opt-out customers.

MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES

1.  METER TEST FEES:
 Electric Meters $28.50 per test
 Water Meters $44.00 per test

2.  PENALTY FEE:



10% of a customer’s total utility account balance outstanding at the time that each monthly
bill is determined to be past due or $2,500.00; whichever is less.

3. RETURNED CHECK, BANK DRAFT SERVICE CHARGE OR ELECTRONIC
   PAYMENT:

 $25.00 per check or bank draft.

4.  STOP PAY FEE:

$25.00 if less than 6 months since the date the check was issued.
$0 if greater than 6 months since the date the check was issued.

5.  CUT-OFF NOTICE FEE:

$5.00 if a cut-off notice is mailed due to non-payment, with no charge on the first notice
within each 12 month period.




